03/07/00

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 RECEIVED 04-10-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Offices TRADEMARK

200 MAR -7 AM 10: 28

101313453

IEET

terns and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents(s) or copy(ies). TO: The Commissioner of Pa Conveyance Type **Submission Type** Assignment New License \boxtimes (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Security Agreement Effective Date Document ID # Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Merger Reel# Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Other Frame # Reel # **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year CK Holding Corporation 12151999 Name Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership \boxtimes Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Crompton & Knowles Colors Incorporated Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 3001 N. Graham Street Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Charlotte NC/USA 28206 City State/Country Zip Code General Partnership Limited Partnership Individual If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in Corporation Association the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware 04/10/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000268 1168294 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP FC:481 850.00 OP 02 FC:482

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail Documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Expires 06/30/9 OMB 0651-002	9	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic Repre	sentative Name and Addre	Enter for the f	rst Receiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	per 860-275-8200	
Name	Jacqueline P. Scheib, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Robinson & Cole LLP			
Address (line 2)	280 Trumbull Street			
Address (line 3)	Hartford, CT 06103			
Address (line 4)				
0	nter the total number of pages of cluding any attachments.	of the attached conveyance do	cument # 12	\neg
Enter either the	olication Number(s) or Reg		Mark if additional numbers attach	
Number of Prop	perties Enter the total i	number of properties involv	ed. # 35	
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 890.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 18-1685 Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
Statement and S	•			
	t of my knowledge and belief, to of the original document. Chan		re and correct and any attached copy athorized, as indicated herein.	is a
Jacqueline l Name of Pe	P. Scheib rson Signing	Signature Sch	March 7, 2000 Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0031-0027		IKADEMA	ARIES OTTES	IKAI	LIVIAKK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Con		Mark if ac	lditional names of conveyin		Execution Date onth Day Year
Name					
Formerly					
Individual	General Partnership	Limited	Partnership	Corporation	Association
Other					
Citizenship St	ate of Incorporation/Organization	on			
Receiving Party Enter Additional Received	eiving Party	Mark if ac	lditional names of receiving	g parties attached	
Name					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
☐ Individual ☐ Corporation	City General Partnership Association	Limited	State/Country Partnership	If document to be reco and the receiving party the United States, an a domestic representativ	y is not domiciled in ppointment of a
Other		-		(Designation must be document from the Ass	
Citizenship/St	ate of Incorporation/Organization	on			
Enter either th	plication Number(s) or R e Trademark Application Number of emark Application Number(s)	or the Registration	Number (DO NOT ENTER	Mark if additional n BOTH numbers for the . gistration Number(s)	
			1031128	0680612	0691881
			0946602	1919134	0943507
			0946597	0724366	1185321
			1002438	0945005	0946591
			0946598	0780113	0946595
			0946599	0980761	0957176
			0952323	0684269	2213780
		·····			

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARKS ONLY TRADEMARK
Conveying Party Enter Additional Cor	nveying Party Execution Date
Name	Month Day Year
Formerly	
☐ Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other Citizenship S	tate of Incorporation/Organization
Receiving Party Enter Additional Rec	
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Individual	City State/Country Zip Code General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in
Corporation	Association the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/St	tate of Incorporation/Organization
Enter either the	plication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)
	0946596
	0946600
	0943508
	0615571
	1021348

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of December 15, 1999 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") is from CK Holding Corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") to Crompton & Knowles Colors Incorporated ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark applications described on <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer the Trademarks to Assignee as a capital contribution made in accordance with certain corporate resolutions of Assignee.

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors, heirs and assigns all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation, the right to any registrations thereof, the right to prosecute any applications therefor, the right to have any registrations issue in the name of the Assignee, the right to apply for and obtain any renewal of any registrations thereof, the right to sue for past and future infringement and the right to the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor will execute any and all additional documents that may be reasonably necessary for Assignee to perfect the transfer of rights set forth herein.
- 3. <u>Binding Provisions</u>. This Agreement is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, legal representatives, successors, and permitted assigns.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the performance of the obligations imposed by this Agreement shall be governed by the internal law, not the law of conflicts, of the State of Connecticut.

[next page is the signature page]

HART1-837562-1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Deed of Assignment of Trademarks as of the Effective Date.

CK HOLDING CORPORATION

By:_

Name: John T. Ferguson II

Title: Secretary

CROMPTON & KNOWLES COLORS INCORPORATED

By:

Name: John T. Ferguson II Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF Connecticut)

:ss

COUNTY OF New Haven)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of December, 1999, by J. T. Ferguson of CK Holding Corporation as his act and deed, and the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

igey **Co**regio is list + 1 - 14

STATE OF Connecticut)

:ss

COUNTY OF New Haven)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of December, 1999, by J.T. Ferguson of Crompton & Knowles Colors Incorporated as his act and deed, and the free act and deed of said company

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SCHEDULE A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS

<u>Trademarks – List A</u>

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Registration Date
ALTHOUSE	Benelux	084453	Jan 31 1974
CHROMA-KOTE	Canada	279086	Apr 29 1983
		Renewal due 2013	
CHROMA-KOTE	United States	1188294	Feb 02 1982
CHROMA-TERIC	United Kingdom	A1384548	May 16 1989
CHROMATERIC	France	94509071	Aug 12 1994
CHROMATERIC	Germany	2085506	Nov 22 1994
CHROMATERIC	Hungary	145188	Jun 03 1997
CHROMATERIC	Poland	90157	May 30 1996
CHROMATERIC	Russian Federation	130292	Jul 24 1995
CHROMATONE	France	94509070	Aug 12 1994
CHROMATONE	Germany	2082305	Oct 25 1994
CHROMATONE	Hungary	145189	Jun 03 1997
CHROMATONE	Poland	90156	May 30 1996
CHROMATONE	Russian Federation	132163	Mar 22 1994
CIRCLE TRIANGLE SQUARE L	Benelux	084453	Jan 31 1974
INTRAPHASOL	United States	959163	May 22 1973
		Renewed	

HART1-837303-1

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Registration Date
PADAZOIC	Italy	645088	Mar 03 1995
PADAZOIC	Switzerland	403182	
PADAZOIC	United States	949176	Dec 26 1972
SUPERLITEFAST	France	1590907	Mar 07 1995
SUPERLITEFAST	Germany	789149	Mar 01 1963
SUPERLITEFAST	Italy	585332	Nov 12 1992
SUPERNYLITE	Germany	789150	Jun 02 1964
TERTRASIST	Finland	79198	Oct 20 1981
AZOANTHRENE	United States	682732	Aug 04 1959
CENEKOL	France	1573265	Jan 31 1990
CENEKOL	France	1123263	
CENEKOL	Italy	413673	Mar 10 1986
CENEKOL	Japan	590878	Jun 26 1962
INTRACARRIER	United States	1002437	Jan 28 1975
INTRACHROME	Canada	257541	Apr 10 1981
INTRACHROME	United States	946587	Nov 07 1972
INTRACID	Taiwan	63614	Jul 01 1973
INTRACRON	South Africa	742830	Jul 04 1975
INTRACRON	Taiwan	63607	Jul 01 1974
INTRACRON	United States	946588	Nov 07 1972
INTRAFAST	Benelux	338607	Mar 24 1976
INTRAFAST	Brazil	006479863	Nov 10 1976
INTRAFAST	Iran	44290	Apr 27 1976
INTRAFAST	South Africa	75/6773	May 06 1977
INTRAFAST	United States	1080704	Jan 03 1978

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Registration Date
INTRAFAST	Uruguay	211513	
INTRAFOMIL	United States	1003680	Feb 04 1975
INTRALITE	China, People's Republic of	178806	Jun 15 1983
INTRALITE	Taiwan	63608	Jul 01 1973
INTRAMET	United States	1031128	Jan 27 1976
INTRAQUEST	United States	946602	Nov 07 1972
INTRASIL	China, People's Republic of	178807	Jun 15 1983
INTRASIL	Korea (Republic of)	164818	Dec 14 1988
INTRASIL	Taiwan	63610	Jul 01 1973
INTRASOFT	United States	946597	Nov 07 1972
INTRASPERSE	Benelux	375133	Jul 28 1981
INTRASPERSE	Taiwan	63609	Jul 01 1973
INTRASSIST	United States	1002438	Jan 28 1975
INTRATEX	United States	946598	Nov 07 1972
INTRAVAT	United States	946599	Nov 07 1972
INTRAVON	United States	952323	Jan 30 1973
INTRAWITE	South Africa	74/2836	Jul 04 1975
INTRAZONE	Canada	260159	Jun 19 1981
LANAFAST	Canada	132037	Jul 26 1963
METACHLORON	Canada	233903	Jun 22 1973
METACHLORON	United States	680612	Jun 23 1959
NYDYE	Canada	130265	Mar 22 1963
NYDYE	Mexico	348712	
NYDYE	United States	1919134	Sep 19 1995

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Registration Date
NYLANTHRENE	Australia	A193025	Aug 04 1969
NYLANTHRENE	Benelux	085169	Dec 03 1971
NYLANTHRENE	Canada	128744	Nov 16 1962
NYLANTHRENE	China, People's Republic of	178808	Jun 15 1983
NYLANTHRENE	Italy	161242	Feb 28 1963
NYLANTHRENE	Japan	588153	Jun 05 1962
NYLANTHRENE	Mexico	517963	Feb 26 1996
NYLANTHRENE	Singapore	81087	Jul 05 1989
NYLANTHRENE	Singapore	622/83	Feb 03 1983
NYLANTHRENE	South Africa	74/2840	Jun 03 1975
NYLANTHRENE	Spain	544590	May 07 1969
NYLANTHRENE	Sweden	127611	Jun 13 1969
NYLANTHRENE	Taiwan	63612	Jun 01 1973
NYLANTHRENE	United Kingdom	A1001645	Jul 20 1975
NYLANTHRENE	United States	724366	Nov 28 1961
POLYANTHRENE	Canada	128065	Sep 21 1962
POLYCRON	United States	945005	Oct 17 1972
RESOGEN	Canada	139756	Apr 02 1965
RESOGEN	United States	780113	Nov 17 1964
SEVRON	Austria	99655	May 17 1982
SEVRON	Benelux	71541	Sep 14 1975
SEVRON	China, People's Republic of	185491	Jul 05 1983
SEVRON	Denmark	4243/1982	Dec 03 1983
SEVRON	Finland	89194	Jun 20 1984

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Registration Date
SEVRON	France	1226893	Apr 21 1995
SEVRON	Germany	841604	Jan 22 1968
SEVRON	Italy	500838	Nov 14 1988
		Reissued as 759601	
SEVRON	Japan	821937-I	Jun 16 1969
SEVRON	Morocco	32195	Apr 26 1982
SEVRON	New Zealand	142431	Mar 05 1987
SEVRON	Portugal	141664	Apr 23 1968
SEVRON	South Africa	67/1043	Oct 09 1967
SEVRON	Spain	530478	Feb 04 1969
SEVRON	Sweden	184236	Dec 03 1972
SEVRON	Switzerland	225628	Aug 30 1967
		Renewed as 353786 on Mar 23 1987	
SEVRON	United Kingdom	907203	Aug 21 1968
STYLACYL	United States	980761	Mar 26 1974
SUPERLITEFAST	Canada	135679	May 08 1964
SUPERLITEFAST	China, People's Republic of	178805	Jun 15 1983
SUPERLITEFAST	Taiwan	63615	Jul 01 1973
SUPERNYLITE	Canada	128051	Sep 21 1962
SUPERNYLITE	United States	684269	Sep 01 1959
ULTISPERSE	United Kingdom	A1384539	Aug 02 1991

<u>Trademarks – List B</u>

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.
ALIZACHROME	United States	348274
ALTCO DYES	Canada	TMA128569
ALTCOFAST	Canada	TMA138531
ALTCOFAST	United States	796222
ALTCOLAN	Benelux	314455
ALTCOSINE	Benelux	328308
ALTERMINE	WIPO	R383165
ALTERMINE	United Kingdom	R976601
ALTERMINE	Sweden	R137271
ALTHOUSE	Italy	258019
ALTHOUSE	Benelux	85123
ALTHOUSE	Australia	B198267
ALTHOUSE	Australia	242600
ALTHOUSE	Australia	B198266
ALTOCRYL	Benelux	010220
ALTOCRYL	WIPO	R383164
AMICHROME	United Kingdom	1057467
ATSA	Benelux	027793
ATSA	WIPO	369275
ATSACRYL	WIPO	371210
BLAST	Jamaica	12925
САММО	United States	(Not Registered)
CAPRACYL	Canada	TMA191259
CAPRACYL	Mexico	(Not Registered)
CAPRACYL	United States	60948
CEKRYL	Canada	Not Registered

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.
CENEGEN	Canada	139755
CENEGEN	United States	794992
CENEKOL	Japan	629566
CHROMATONE	United Kingdom	B1384544
DYBLN	United States	902008
FORMALAN	Benelux	18716
FORMALAN	Denmark	476
FORMALAN	Finland	30764
FORMALAN	Greece	57968
FORMALAN	Sweden	80331
FORMALAN	WIPO	186351
INOCHROME	United Kingdom	1334138
INTRADENE	United States	946598
INTRADENE	Taiwan	63611
INTRALAN	Taiwan	(Not Registered)
INTRANITE	South Africa	(Not Registered)
INTRATINT	United States	Ser. No. 73/400279
LANAFAST	Australia	218519
MERPACYL	Canada	TMA191708
MERPACYL	United States	824716
MULTINYL	United States	958825
MULTINYL	United Kingdom	R1003070
MULTINYL	Singapore	61234
NEUTRAZOIC	United States	633422
NEUTRICHROME	United Kingdom	1057472
NEUTRICHROME	United States	1523080

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.
NEUTRILAN		(Not Registered)
NYDYE	United States	547509
NYDYE	Singapore	61035
POLYANTHRENE	United States	586164
POLYANTHRENE	Japan	650450
SPANYL	Canada	130338
SUPERLITEFAST	United States	559529
TERTRACIDE	Benelux	18718
TERTRADENE	United Kingdom	994148
TERTRANESE	Benelux	18719
TERTRANESE	United Kingdom	RA1072400
TERTRASIST	Benelux	312027
TERTRASIST	Denmark	1555
TERTRASIST	United Kingdom	997717
TERTROCHROME	Benelux	18717
TERTROCHROME	Eire	40530
TERTRODIRECT	Benelux	18720
TERTRODIRECT	Egypt	R20294
TERTRODIRECT	Norway	R38222
TERTRODIRECT	Sweden	R66153
TERTROPHENE	Benelux	18750
TERTROPHENE	Egypt	20297
TERTROPHENE	Norway	38289
TERTROPHENE	Sweden	R66154
TERTROXANE	Benelux	18721
TERTROXANE	Egypt	R20295

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	
TERTROXANE	Norway	R38288	
TERTROXYL	WIPO	R167238	
TERTROXYL	Eire	55487	
TERTROXYL	United Kingdom	RA1072401	
VEGENTINE	Canada	128052	

<u>Trademarks – List C</u>

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Registration Date
CENEKOL	Canada	128745	Nov 16 1962
CENEKOL	Mexico	601535	Feb 24 1999
CENEKOL	United States	691881	Jan 26 1960
INTRACID	Canada	257542	Apr 10 1981
INTRACID	United States	943507	Sep 26 1972
INTRALAN	Canada	257543	Apr 10 1981
INTRALAN	United States	1185321	Jan 12 1982
INTRALAN	United States	946591	Nov 07 1972
INTRALITE	Canada	257545	Apr 10 1981
INTRALITE	United States	946595	Nov 07 1972
INTRASIL	Canada	268494	Apr 30 1982
INTRASIL	United States	957176	Apr 17 1973
INTRASORB	United States	2213780	Dec 29 1998
INTRASPERSE	United States	946596	Nov 07 1972
INTRAWITE	United States	946600	Nov 07 1972
INTRAZONE	United States	943508	Sep 26 1972
SEVRON	Argentina	1699934	Nov 03 1998
SEVRON	Brazil	006660282	Apr 10 1978
SEVRON	Canada	154931	Jan 05 1968
SEVRON	Chile	259209	Dec 27 1982
SEVRON	Colombia	65596	Sep 13 1967
SEVRON	Mexico	435667	Jun 15 1993
SEVRON	Peru	8673	Jun 03 1982
SEVRON	United States	615571	Nov 08 1955
SOL-AQUA-FAST	United States	1021348	Sep 30 1975

RECORDED: 03/07/2000